(b) a premium of approximately 5.77% over the average closing price of approximately

HK$0.104 per CSPT Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive

trading days from 20 July 2017 to 26 July 2017 (both dates inclusive).

The CSPT Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the

Company and CSPT by reference to the recent trading performance of the CSPT Shares and

the market circumstances. The Board considers that the terms and conditions of the CSPT

Subscription and the Share Swap Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, on the assumption that there will be no change in share

capital of the Company from the date of this announcement until completion of the FW

Subscription, the changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the FW

Subscription as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement and immediately

before completion of the

FW Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the FW Subscription

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

CSPT and its subsidiaries (1) 221,830,188 3.42 691,830,188 9.95

CSPT directors (2) 58,241,313 0.90 58,241,313 0.84

Mr. Yu Qingrui (3) 54,404,425 0.84 54,404,425 0.78

Other Directors (4) 37,925,144 0.58 37,925,144 0.54

Other public Shareholders 6,112,786,928 94.26 6,112,786,928 87.89

Total 6,485,187,998 100.00 6,955,187,998 100.00

Note:

1. As at the date of this announcement, CSPT and its subsidiaries hold 221,830,188 Shares.

2. Mr. Chen Xiaodong and Ms. Lam Hay Yin who are directors of CSPT in aggregate hold 58,241,313 Shares

of the Company.

3. Mr. Yu Qingrui, an executive Director of the Company, is also an executive director of CSPT holds

54,404,425 Shares of the Company.

4. Mr. Siu Yun Fat, Mr. Cai Linzhan, Mr. Hon Hak Ka and Mr. Tam Tak Wah who are Directors of the

Company in aggregate hold 37,925,144 Shares of the Company.

10

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING
THE PAST 12 MONTHS